UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

   The following unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations present the merger between CIENA and ONI Systems as if the merger had been
completed on November 1, 2001. CIENA acquired ONI Systems, Inc. on June 21, 2002.

   The unaudited pro forma combined financial data is based on estimates and assumptions that have been made solely for the purposes of developing these
unaudited pro forma combined financial data. The unaudited pro forma combined financial data is not necessarily an indication of the results that would have
been achieved had the transaction been consummated as of the dates indicated or results that may be achieved in the future.

   This unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction with the summary selected historical consolidated financial
data.

58

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended October 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)

Period from
October 1, 2001

October 31, 2002 to June 21, 2002 Pro Forma
Historical Historical October 31, 2002

CIENA ONI Systems Adjustments CIENA

Revenue  $ 361,155  $ 69,858  $ —  $ 431,013
Excess and obsolete inventory costs   286,475   —   286,475
Cost of goods sold   309,559   61,610   —   371,169

 Gross profit (loss)   (234,879)   8,248   —   (226,631)

Operating expenses

Research and development (exclusive of

$15,672, $1,833, $2,439 and $19,944
deferred stock compensation)

239,619

51,213

—

290,832

Selling and marketing (exclusive of
$3,560, $1,396, ($684) and $4,272
deferred stock compensation)   130,276   37,688   —   167,964

General and administrative (exclusive of

$1,092, $731, $213 and $2,036
deferred stock compensation)

50,820

30,650

—

81,470

 Deferred stock compensation costs   20,324   3,960   1,968 A   26,252
 Amortization of goodwill   —   1,233   (1,233)B   —
 Amortization of intangible assets   8,972   3,363   (2,363)C   9,972
 Restructuring costs   225,429   3,051   —   228,480
 Goodwill impairment   557,286   —   —   557,286
 Pirelli litigation   1,792   —   —   1,792
 Provision for doubtful accounts   14,813   —   —   14,813

  Total operating expenses   1,249,331   131,158   (1,628)   1,378,861

Income (loss) from operations   (1,484,210)   (122,910)   1,628   (1,605,492)
Other income (expense), net   (2,554)   2,197   (16,504) D   (16,861)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (1,486,764)   (120,713)   (14,876)   (1,622,353)
Provision for income taxes   110,735   364   —   111,099

Net income (loss)  $(1,597,499)  $(121,077)  $(14,876)  $(1,733,452)

Basic net loss per common share  $ (4.37)   $ (4.00)

Diluted net loss per common share and

dilutive potential common share  $ (4.37)   $ (4.00)

Weighted average basic common shares

outstanding   365,202   67,640 E   432,842

Weighted average basic common and

dilutive potential common shares
outstanding   365,202   67,640 E   432,842

59

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

NOTE 2 — PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

A. To eliminate historical deferred stock compensation and related amortization charges for ONI Systems stock option grants and record deferred stock
compensation in accordance with FIN 44, “Accounting for Certain Transactions Involving Stock Compensation — an interpretation of APB 25,” related to
ONI Systems unvested stock options and restricted common stock.

B. To eliminate historical goodwill amortization for ONI Systems. CIENA adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 142, “Goodwill and Other